(a) As an approved existing and pre-established search firm or an experienced search 

professional, we will not charge you an Initial Franchise Fee for the granting of franchise rights to 

you. 

(b) In consideration of our granting franchise rights to you, you agree to pay a “Start Up” 

fee of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) due upon signing this Franchise Agreement.   

(c) Beginning ninety (90) days from the Effective Date of this Agreement, you will pay 

to us a continuing fee (“Royalty”) equal to a set percentage as set forth below  of the Cash Receipts of 

your Franchised Business for each month when the cash is received.

[...]

Zero Dollars ($0.00) on January 1st for each calendar year.   

(i) For Cash Receipts in each calendar year from Zero Dollars ($0.00) to Two 

Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00), you will pay a five and one half percent 

(5.5%) Royalty to us. 

(ii) For Cash Receipts in each calendar year between Two Million and One 

Dollars ($2,000,001.00) and Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000.00), you will 

pay a three percent (3%) Royalty to us. 

(iii) For Cash Receipts in each calendar year over Three Million Dollars 

($3,000,000.00), you will pay a one quarter percent (.25%) Royalty to us. 

(d) Beginning ninety (90) days from the Effective Date of this Agreement, you must pay 

to us a Minimum Royalty of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) per quarter of the year 

by paying any shortfall at the end of each such quarter. Once the Minimum Royalty requirement 

commences, if within any calendar year, Royalty payments exceed the annual Minimum Royalty 

obligation, no further Minimum Royalty payment will be calculated on subsequent payment periods

[...]

claims under federal, state, and local laws, rules, and ordinances from, or connected 

with, the performance of this Agreement or any other agreement;  

(vii) If you provide all training needed to transferee, then you or proposed 

transferee must pay us a non-refundable Transfer Fee in the amount of Seven 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) that reimburses us for our reasonable 

costs and attorneys’ fees in effecting the transfer.  If we are to provide any training 

to the proposed transferee, then we reserve the right to require that you pay us a sum 

equal to our then-current Transfer Fee.